10

 See Strategic Economics, “Citywide Market Analysis,” Mountain View El Camino Real Precise Plan, October
21, 2013.
11

 Triple-net leases require the tenant to pay for net real estate taxes on the leased asset, net building insurance
and net common area maintenance.

Revised Community Benefits Strategy Memorandum
  July 2014

24

Figure B-6. Pricing Assumptions for Retail

  Unit Retail

Assumptions
  Monthly Rent (NNN) Per s.f. $2.60

Vacancy Percent 5.0%

Non-Reimbursable Expenses Percent 10.0%

Capitalization Rate Percent 6.0%

   Estimated Value
  Gross Annual Retail Income Per s.f. $31.20

Less Retail Vacancy Per s.f. -$1.56

Less Non-Reimbursable Exp Per s.f. -$3.12

Annual Net Operating Income Per s.f. $26.52

Capitalized Value Per s.f. $442.00
Source: Terranomics, Santa Clara Retail Report, Fourth Quarter 2013; Marcus & Millichap, 2013 National Retail
Report; Strategic Economics, 2014.

Revised Community Benefits Strategy Memorandum  July 2014

25

Pro Forma Models

Figure B-7. Small Site A Pro Forma
  Small Site A: 0.45 Acre

Neighborhood Corner

  Scenario 1 Scenario 2

FAR 1.33 1.81

Building Type

Three-story mixed-
use residential over

podium

Four-story mixed-use
residential over

podium

Product Type Condos/ Townhouses Condos/ Townhouses

Net Residential Sq. Ft.  18,350 25,750

Residential Units 16 18

Retail (s.f.) 2,400 2,400

Other Active Space (s.f.) 400 400
Total Retail/Active Space as % of Land
Area 15% 15%

Retail Customer Parking Provided? No No

   Revenues
  Residential $10,092,500  $14,162,500

Retail $1,060,800  $1,060,800

Total Revenues $11,153,300  $15,223,300

   Costs
  Hard Costs $7,288,581  $9,069,206

Soft Costs $2,551,003  $3,174,222

Financing Costs $306,995  $381,995

Land Costs $1,929,900  $1,929,900

Total Costs $12,076,479  $14,555,323

   Net Revenues (Developer Return) ($923,179) $667,977

Developer Return as % of Total Costs -7.6% 4.6%

Source: VMWP & Strategic Economics, 2014.

Revised Community Benefits Strategy Memorandum  July 2014

26

Figure B-8. Small Site B Pro Forma Analysis
  Small Site B: 1.0 Acre Small Site B: 1.0 Acre

Neighborhood Corner Village Center

  Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5 Scenario 6 Scenario 7 Scenario 8

FAR 1.34 1.85 1.86 1.34 1.83 2.58

Building Type

Three-story mixed-
use residential over

podium

Four-story mixed-use
residential over

podium

Four-story mixed-use
residential over

podium

Three-story
mixed-use
residential

over podium

Four-story
mixed-use
residential

over podium

Six-story
mixed-use
residential

over podium

Product Type Condos Condos Condos Condos Condos Condos

Net Residential Sq. Ft.  44,250 56,000 62,000 35,600 52,400 78,500

Residential Units 38 50 53 30 40 60

Retail (s.f.) 2,500 2,600 2,400 2,600 2,600 2,600

Other Active Space (s.f.) 400 300 500 3,900 3,900 3,900
Total Retail/Active Space as % of Land